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
areas are shared. A person must receive an invitation to live in the house.
Apartment above a garage.
Usually on ground level with yard and garden available.
Apartments located in tall buildings.
Single housing unit surrounded by yard.
House is built in factory and transported to plot of land.
Apartment has a pool available.
Private room (sometimes with private bath) found in homes, apartment buildings,
rooming houses, YMCA, YWCA, hotels, motels. Services vary.
Usually on college campuses. Usually include food service. Shared rooms, baths, areas.
Usually one room. Sometimes includes meals and use of common space.
Usually one room with separate kitchen and private bath.
Two or more apartments like separate houses connected by common walls.
I-a
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HOW MUCH MONEY CAN I AFFORD TO PAY FOR HOUSING?

Before you can figure how much you can afford to pay for housing, you will need to understand the
meaning of “take-home pay”. The percentage of what you can afford is based on “take-home” income.

When you begin work at a job, you will probably be paid by the number of hours that you work. The
amount you can receive from a minimum wage job is set by the government. (This amount was
$5.15/hour in 1998.) You may be able to earn more than a minimum wage when you begin.

You must pay federal and state taxes from your check. Federal taxes and state taxes vary each year. You
will also pay federal insurance called FICA and Medicare. (This amount in 2000 was 7.65% of your
income.) You may also have other things taken out of your check. “Take-home” pay is the amount
you have left after deductions are taken out.

Here is an example of “Take-home pay” using a minimum wage of $5.15/hour. (No extra amounts are
taken out for such things as health insurance or union dues.)

Your pay check stub could look like this:

Employee name: Check Date
HOURS WAGE/ GROSS DEDUCTIONS 4/30/99
HOUR PAY Federal Tax State Tax FICA Other NET
40 $5.15 $ 206.00 30.90 10.09 15.76 $ 149.25

If you want to know how much you would earn per month, multiply your net pay by 4 weeks:
$ 14925
X 4

$

? ? ? Questions to consider:

1. What is net income?

2. What is gross income?

3. What is FICA?

4. What kind of jobs pay minimum wages in your community?

5. What kind of job are you prepared to do?

6. Will you be able to receive more than minimum wages as you start out?

7. What are some deductions that you might have taken out of your paycheck?

8. Does an employer sometimes pay benefits like medical insurance for you?

I-2
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CAN YOU
READ THESE ADS ?

OOMS FOR RENT

Hamond - Snug Inn Motel $22/day, $83/mo
Cable, w/d AVAIL _ 772-9987

7315 John St. -Nr dntn, sep kit AVAIL, prkg,
w/d, pvtbath, fum  $70/mo 772-9999

APT. FURNISHED

Brownston- 802 S. Weston Dr. 3 RM studio,
w/utils, furniture, secured entrance, no pets.
AVAIL now. 772-8887

LONDON PLACE
1 BR, completely furnished, month to month
lease, some with gar, A/C, utils furn, no pets,
new w/w crpt _ $360/mo__ Call: 772-0098
Brownston- Sublet. 800 S. West. Completely
furn 1BR duplex, gar, no pets  $375/mo plus
$325 sec dep req. 734-2234
Brownston N.W. Lyndal Apt furn 2BR apt,
heat, electric & water inc, secured entrance
$440 plus sec dep 734-2278

IAPT. UNFURNISHED

JEFFERSON PARK
1 BR- starting at $300/mo nr South Technical
School w/d, dw, util/inc, gar, A/C, sec dep req
734-7766 No pets

OLDE PULLEY LANE APTS.
Lakeside location. Outdoor poot. Caring on-
site management. Heated | BR No pets.

734-9965

Brownston- a nice 2BR upper, app, gar and
bsmt storage, w/d, no pets $400 plus sec dep
req

734-9975 or 734-8888
Little Chute- Newer 2BR, appl, A/C, water,
no pets. $350 plus security deposit 734-6521
Menominee- Older townhouse-style, 2BR, appl,
drapes, separate utilities, basmt Declawed cat
allowed Discounts. $325/mo sec dep req
E‘OWNHOUSES FOR RENT I

Menominee- 3BR 1 1/2 bath, bsmt with ldry,
appl, inground swimming pool, sauna, no pets

+util, sec depreq 733-4445
OUSES FOR RENT

Brownston- Near 3 schools, 3BR, gar, no pet o
waterbed, $650 sec dep req 735-0752
Menominee- newer 3BR, 2 baths, 2 car garage,
$850 sec dep req AVAIL June 2 735--0962

What abbreviations don’t you
understand?

OW.....find an ad in a real newspaper that will meet
your needs.

First you’ll need to know how much you can afford for rent. You will
falso need to know how much money you should have before you move
out on your own.

You can afford a rental of 1/4 to 1/3 of your income. (This amount includes all
utilities.) Remember that if you use as much as 1/3 of your income, you will have
less to spend on other needs and wants.

Try to find a rental unit that you could afford if you were working for just

above a minimum wage. Assume that your take home pay is $960.00 per

month. Now divide this income by 3 to find 1/3 of the income you can afford for
rent each month. $960.00 dividedby 3 =§

This is the most that you can afford each month for rent!

As you look at the rental units available, you may find that you will
need at least one roommate to share the expenses.

IN ADDITION YOU WILL NEED TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING
MONEY READY FOR EXPENSES BEFORE YOU MOVE;

First month’s rent

A security deposit a landlord may require

Utility company deposits (gas,electric, water)
Telephone company deposit

Hook-ups required for cable or utilities
TOTAL......

In addition, you may need equipment, supplies, and furnishings.

@ 2 B e

NOW FIND AN AD IN THE NEWSPAPER FOR A RENTAL UNIT THAT
IMAY MEET YOUR NEEDS AND FIT WITHIN YOUR BUDGETED
IAMOUNT.

Cut it out and paste it below.
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DOES MY RENTAL CHOICE MEET MY NEEDS ?

back at the newspaper ad you chose and then compare it to the “Check Your

ds and Wants” list that you made.

What “needs” were you able to get with the ad you chose?
What “wants” were you able to get with the ad you chose?

What “don’t wants” did you have to agree to.

What questions would you like to ask the landlord?

Does the rent include all utilities (gas, electricity, water)?
Does your total housing cost equal no more than 1/3 of your income?

How can you cut your rental cost so you can afford it and/or have more to spend on other things?
(i.e. find a roommate, get an extra job, get rental assistance)

MICROLIFE: Use for educational purposes only



WHAT ARE SOME TYPES OF RENTAL AGREEMENTS?

Once a landlord agrees to rent an apartment, an oral or written agreement is usually made. There are:
o formal leases (They are most effective and complete. They are generally long and difficult to read.)
e written agreements (They are shorter and less formal.)
e oral agreements (They allow little proof of arrangements made.)
Here is an example of what you might find in a rental agreement.

APARTMENT RENTAL AGREEMENT EXAMPLE*

This agreement, Made this day of , 20
by and between ‘ Lessors (Landlords)
address
and Lessee (Tenant) ,
address

Witnesseth, That the said (landlord) does hereby agree to rent the following described premises situated in the

of , county of

State of to be used only as a ( RESIDENCE) viz:
Tenant(s) agrees to pay the landlord(s) the sum of $ dollars per month, payable in advance on the
day of each month as rent for said premises. Tenant(s) also agrees to pay a security deposit of $ with the first

month’s rent. If, at the expiration of the tenancy herein, tenant returns premises to landlord in as good condition as when
tenant entered upon them, and if no rent payments are due, the security deposit will be refunded. Landlord has the right,
however, to retain the security deposit or any portion thereof reasonable nécessary to compensate him for damages to
premises or rent due and owing and retains all legal and equitable remedies for breach of the covenants herein.

This agreement will go into effect and tenancy will begin on ,20

IT IS FURTHER AGREED BY BOTH PARTIES;

1. Said premises will be occupied by no more than _ adultsand __ children. Tenant(s) will not house permanent guests
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
washer/dryer, self-cleaning oven, etc.)

2. Can calculate cost necessary for starting out in a rental unit using minimum wage income.
a. How much money is needed for “start-up” costs when you rent an apartment?
b. What is included in these “start-up” costs? (Utility deposits, telephone deposits,
hook-up fees, security deposit, first month'’s rent, furnishings, and equipment.)

3. Can choose an appropriate rental unit from a newspaper ad using a minimum wage income.
a. What kinds of things do you look for in a classified ad when you look for an
apartment? (Location near school, job or Laundromat, safety and security; affordable
cost; furnished utilities; furnished appliances; nearness to shopping, transportation, or
friends; space for hobbies; allowance for pets.)

b. What do want ad abbreviations mean? ( BR, A./C, RM, att/garage, dnt, utils, bsmt,
w/d, SEP KIT, mo, AVAIL, dw, appl, DR, LR, Ig, nr, pvt, disp, tnhs, ldry, sec dep req,
util/inc)

c. What types of housing are available for renting? (fownhouse, garage apartments,
condominiums, efficiencies, mobile homes, studio apartment, rooming house, etc.)

d. How much money can you afford to spend for renting an apartment? (From 1/4 to 1/3
of “take home pay”) :

e. Explain “take-home pay”. (Amount of money left after deductions are taken from the
pay check. i.e. FICA [Social Security], insurance, union dues, federal taxes, state taxes.)

4. Understand basic renting terms.

a. What do the following terms mean? (Security deposit, sublet, lease, utilities, tenant,
lessor, lessee, evict, default, etc.)

b. What should you do if you don’t understand a rental agreement or lease? (Take it to
someone to have it explained.)

c. What type or rental agreements are there? (Oral, written rental agreement, lease)

d. What are the advantages and disadvantages of each type?

5. Analyze a rental agreement.
a. Have you ever read a rental agreement or lease?
b. What would you need to know before renting an apartment? (If pets are allowed,
if a friend can move in, what to do if you must leave before lease is finished, if
parties are allowed, who does yard work and cleaning of sidewalks, etc.)
c. Why is it important to understand a rental agreement? (Legally responsible, can be
evicted if don’t follow rules etc.)



EVALUATION FORINEED A PLACE TO LIVE
(Intermediate)

1-6. If you are living in a cold climate and are working on minimum income wage, consider the
following wants and needs when looking for a place to live. Place an “N” in front of a basic “need”.
Place a “W” in front of a “want”.

1. Private bath ___ 3. Dishwasher ___ 5.Heat

2. Garage _____ 4. Cable hook-up _____ 6. Separate dining area

Answer the following questions:
7. When might a guitar become a “need” rather than a “want” ?

8-11. What are four things you may need money for in addition to your first month’s rent for “start up
costs” ? (Do not include personal belongings.)

a. .

b. _ c.

12. If you earn a take-home pay of $ 650.00 per month and must pay an average of $70.00 per month
for utilities, what is the most you can afford to pay for rent? (You can use this space to figure answer.)

$

13-16. Give four examples of deductions that can be taken out of a paycheck.

g0 o

17.  What is the most you can afford to pay for rent (including utilities) per month if you earn a take-
home pay of $150.00 per week? (You can use this space to figure your answer.)

$

18. If you earn a take-home pay of $ 175.50 per week, how much would you earn in four weeks?

$

19-20. Give two reasons why a landlord might charge a security deposit.
a.

b.

Match the following terms with their definitions:

21, Studio apartment a. Includes two apartments located side by side like two separate houses.

22, Condominium b. Usually one room with separate kitchen and private bath.

_____23. Mobile home c. House built in factory and transported to plot of land.

24, Duplex d. One room which includes a cooking area and private bath.

__25. Town house e Apartment unit owned by people living in them. Owners sometimes
rent them to others. Fees charged for common areas.

26. Efficiency f. Two or more apartments, like separate houses, connected by common
walls.



Match the following terms with their definitions:

_27. Lessee a. Provision lets renter rent to another person until tenant’s lease is up.

___ 28. Security deposit  b. Person renting a rental unit. (Same as tenant)

29 Lease ¢. Money deposited with landlord to cover costs of damages to a rental
unit or unpaid rent when a renter moves.

___30. Sub-lease d. Agreement between tenants and landlord.

31. Thirty-day notice e. Usual time required to give moving out notice.

Match the following abbreviations from newspaper ads with their definitions:

32 util a. washer/dryer

33, wd b. utilities

34 AC c. air-conditioned

35, tnhs d. downtown

_____36. dntn e. townhouse

Match the following rental agreement terms with their definitions:
_____37. premises a. in this part

_____38. hereunto b. to this, here to

___39. herewith c. landlord

__ 40. lessor d. in the part after this

_____41. herein ¢. a building or part of a building

Choose the most complete answer and mark it with an “X”:
42.  The most effective, complete legal agreement for renting is:
a. oral
b. rental agreement
c. lease

43.  If you don’t understand some terms in a rental contract, you should:
a. sign the contract and depend on the honesty and understanding of the landlord
b. make your own rental contract and have the landlord sign it
¢c. ask the landlord to explain it to you
d. take it to someone you trust and ask to have it explained

44-50.

Read the following three newspaper ads. Mark the ad you think is the best choice for the following
person: John Vita is a single 18 year old who will be working at a job during the day near State University. He
has one roommate who will share the rent. They will both be going to night school at the Lakeland Technical
School nearby State University. He and his roommate have no furniture or car. John works at a minimum wage
job that allows him to earn a take home pay of about $655.00 per month.

APT. FOR RENT
33 Highland Hill Rd, 3 BR, near
bus, w/d, AVAIL $426/mo
833-9235

ROOM FOR RENT
623 Main St. -Nr State Univ, prkg,

shared bath & kit, util/incl, furn Onl
$165/mo  Call 833-7709

2 BR APT. FOR RENT
Nr Lakeland Tech, furn, w/d, no

util furn- $400/mo plus sec dep.
Call 833-8889 Ask for Carl.

What three of John’s needs are met by the advertisement you chose?
1.
2.
3.
What can John do if he can’t afford a rental that he likes?
I-10



EVALUATION FOR I NEED A PLACE TO LIVE
(Intermediate)

1-6. If you are living in a cold climate and are working on minimum income wage, consider the
following wants and needs when looking for a place to live. Place an “N” in front of a basic “need”.
Place a “W” in front of a “want”.

W___ 1. Private bath W__ 3. Dishwasher N__ 5. Heat

W___ 2. Garage W__ 4. Cable hook-up W __ 6. Separate dining area

Answer the following questions:
7. When might a guitar become a “need” rather than a “want” ?
(When it is needed for a job.)

8-11. What are four things you may need money for in addition to your first month’s rent for “start up
costs” ? (Do not include personal belongings.)

a. utility deposits b. security deposit

b. telephone deposits c. hook-ups

12. If you earn a take-home pay of $ 650.00 per month and must pay an average of $70.00 per month
for utilities, what is the most you can afford to pay for rent? (You can use this space to figure answer.)
(8650 -870 for utilities = $580  $580 divided by 3=§193.33)

$ 19333

13-16. Give four examples of deductions that can be taken out of a paycheck.
a. insurance e. union dues
b. social security (FICA) [ pension funds

c. federal taxes
d. state taxes

17.  What is the most you can afford to pay for rent (including utilities) per month if you earn a take-
home pay of $150.00 per week? (You can use this space to figure your answer.)
$150.00 x 4 = $600.00 $600.00 divided by 1/3 = $200.00

$200.00
18. If you earn a take-home pay of $ 175.50 per week, how much would you earn in four weeks?
$702.00 " $175.50 x 4 = $702.00

19-20. Give two reasons why a landlord might charge a security deposit?
a. cover cost of damages done by a tenant
b. cover cost of rent that has not been paid by tenant

Match the following terms with their definitions:

__b__21. Studio apartment a. Includes two apartments located side by side like two separate houses.

e 22. Condominium b. Usually one room with separate kitchen and private bath.

__¢__23. Mobile home ¢. House built in factory and transported to plot of land.

a__ 24. Duplex d. One room which includes cooking area and a private bath.
e. Apartment unit owned by people living in them. Owners sometimes

rent them to others. Fees charged for common areas.

_d__ 26. Efficiency f. Two or more apartments, like separate houses, connected by common
walls.

:f_ 25. Town house



Match the following terms with their definitions:

b 27. Lessee a. Provision lets renter rent to another person until tenant’s lease is up.
¢ 28. Security deposit -b. Person renting a rental unit. (Same as tenant)
_d  29. Lease c. Money deposited with landlord to cover costs of damages to a rental
unit or unpaid rent when a renter moves.
a__ 30. Sub-lease d. Agreement between tenants and landlord.

__e__31. Thirty-day notice e. Usual time required to give moving out notice.

Match the following abbreviations from newspaper ads with their definitions:

b 32, util a. washer/dryer
_a_ 33, wid b. utilities
¢ 34. AC c. air-conditioned
__e__ 35. tnhs d. downtown
_d__36. dntn e. townhouse
Match the following rental agreement terms with their definitions:
__e__37. premises a. in this part
b 38. hereunto b. to this, here to
__d__ 39. hereinafter c. landlord
__¢c__40. lessor d. in the part after this
a__41. herein e. a building or part of a building

Choose the most complete answer and mark it with an “X”:
42.  The most effective, complete legal agreement for renting is:
a. oral
b. rental agreement
_ X _c. lease

43,  If you don’t understand some terms in a rental contract, you should:

a. sign the contract and depend on the honesty and understanding of the landlord
b. make your own rental contract and have the landlord sign it

c. ask the landlord to explain it to you

d. take it to someone you trust and ask to have it explained

X

44-50.

Read the following three newspaper ads. Mark the ad you think is the best choice for the following
person: John Vita is a single 18 year old who will be working at a job during the day near State University. He
has one roommate who will share the rent. They will both be going to night school at the Lakeland Technical
School nearby State University. He and his roommate have no furniture or car. John works at a minimum wage
job that allows him to earn a take home pay of about $655.00 per month.

APT. FOR RENT
33 Highland Hill Rd, 3 BR, near
bus, w/d, AVAIL $426/mo
833-923

2 BR APT. FOR RENT
Nr Lakeland Tech, furn, w/d, no

util furn $400/mo plus sec dep.
Call 833-8889 Ask for Carl.

What three of John’s needs are met by the advertisement you chose?

1. Close to work 3. Can afford unit since rent will be shared and utilities are paid

2. Furnished 4. Close to job

What can John do if he doesn’t like any of the rental units that he can afford? a. Find a different place
to rent. b. Find another part-time job. c. Find a third roommate.



BINGO RENTAL TERMS (INTERMEDIATE)

Rental unit in different sizes (1,2, or more
bedrooms). May be in private home or in
varying numbers or sets of buildings.

(APARTMENT)

Apartment units owned as a share of a
corporation. Board of directors controls
units. Members vote and pay share of
costs.

(COOPERATIVES)

One room which includes a cooking area
and private bath.

(EFFICIENCY)

Usually on ground level with yard and
garden available.

(GARDEN APARTMENT)

Single housing units surrounded by
yard.

(HOUSE)

Apartment has a pool available.

(POOL APARTMENT)

Usually on college campuses. Usually
include food service. Shared rooms,
baths, areas.

(RESIDENCE HALL)
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